
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 21 June 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  0-19 Healthy Child Services update report  5 - 20 
 
5  Childhood Immunisations in Merton  21 - 40 
 
6  Performance Monitoring Report  41 - 50 
 
7  Self-Harm and Eating Disorders Task Group Review  51 - 72 
 
8  Departmental Update Report  73 - 80 
 
9  Work Programme  81 - 84 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile
[...]
 setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 MARCH 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, 
Becky Cruise and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Sally Kenny (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Lifelong learning) 
 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant 
Director for Education and Early Help), Maisie Davies (Head of 
Performance, Improvement and Partnerships), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families) 
and Keith Shipman (Social Inclusion Manager) Dheeraj Chibber, 
Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion) David Michael (Head of Children in Care and 
Resources) Rachel Bowerman (Head of School Improvement) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
  
4  CORPORATE PARENTING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
A panel member asked how the progress of children in care is measured. It was 
reported that key performance indicators are used alongside assessments and 
reviews. Childrens voices are heard through the Bright Spot Survey.  
  
In response to questions, it was reported that: 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

In semi-independent accommodation there is responsible adult present. Quality 
assurance checks are undertaken on homes. Over 18s can access independent 
living when appropriate. 
  
Health assessments, dental checks, eyesight checks are undertaken for looked after 
children.  These take place alongside holistic checks including the emotional 
wellbeing of the child.  
  
Details on the number of private children’s homes in Merton will be provided to the 
panel. 
  
The children’s voice is represented in the Corporate Parenting Strategy.  
  
Young people were listened to, and feedback had been provided on participation and 
involvement, and increasing time with birth families. 
Challenges in recruiting foster carers is reflected across London. The council is 
working with London Commissioning alliance, using a digital campaign which is 
working effectively.  
  
The Panel would like an update from the Catch 22 team to look at the number of 
youth workers and impacts of cuts to the service.  
  
There is a significant shortage of secure children’s homes, early work is being 
undertaken to scope a secure children home for London. 
The Panel asked for the number of children placed in secure homes out of borough. 
  
Merton takes its role as a corporate grandparent very seriously and supports young 
people if they have a child. 
  
It was reported that some specific groups are targeted for foster carers such as the 
LGBTQI community. 
  
It can be difficult to place larger sibling groups, but the Mockingbird model supports 
this with regular meet up time.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentation.  
  
  
5  CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

  
6  EDUCATION STANDARDS REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Education Inclusion and Head of School Improvement gave an overview 
of the report. 
  
In response to questions, it was reported that: 
  

Page 2



 

3 

In regard to truancy rates and children going away for holidays, the department work 
with headteachers and provide briefing for governors. There are also early help 
workers. The truancy levels in Merton are better than London and national rates. 
  
If parents are home schooling, they are responsible for the curriculum but there is a 
link to the school nursing service.  
  
During pandemic remote working made writing difficult. There is expertise in advisory 
teams working with schools to help with key stage two writing.  
There are plans underway to mark the 75th anniversary of Windrush both within the 
council and in schools.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning highlighted the high level 
of success in Merton schools.  
  
  
7  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Congratulations were extended to the Executive Director for Children Lifelong 
Learning and Families for being shortlisted for an LGC Award.  
  
A panel member asked if the pay allowance is an issue for foster carers. It was 
reported that during exit interviews, allowance was not an issue as Merton pay above 
the minimum allowance. 
  
  
8  PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships gave an overview of the 
report.  
  
A panel member noted several red and amber indicators and asked about the impact 
of this on children. The Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion said the impact is different for each target.  If there are any concerns, it is 
escalated to senior managers. 
  
  
9  PLANNING FOR THE 2023 -2024 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
A panel member said a fact sheet for this panel would be helpful. This would be 
similar to ward profiles and include data on schools, Ofsted rating, school population. 
It could be provided at the start of the scrutiny year.  
 
A panel member said accessibility and availability of reports can make scrutiny 
difficult. More time is needed to consider reports. 
  
A panel member would like more in-person visits to community organisations and 
more service users attending the panel meetings.  
  

Page 3



 

4 

  

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 13 

 

Children and Young People’s (CYP) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 21st June 2023 

Subject:  0-19 Healthy Child Services update report 

Lead Director: Jane McSherry, Director of Children’s and Life Long Learning (CLLF) 

John Morgan, Director of Adult Social Care, Integration and Public 
Health 

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 

Lead members: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

     Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

     Cllr Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning 

Contact officer: Hilina Asrre
[...]
rt on Immunisation Services in the Borough of Merton 
 

 

NHS England 
Wellington House 
133-155 Waterloo Road 
London 
SE1 8UG 
 
This publication can be made available in a number of alternative formats on request. 

© NHS England 2023 |   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 21st June 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 
Lead member(s): Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services, and Cllr 
Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officer: Maisie Davies, Head of Performance, Improvement and 
Partnerships 

Recommendations:  
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report summarises the performance information for 2023/24, up to 30th 
April 2023, as set out in the accompanying document, the Children & Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Index 2023/24. 
1.2. With the change in financial year, the Performance team, alongside the 
Children, Lifelong Learning and Families (CLLF) senior leadership team have 
reviewed the provisional year-end data from 22-23 and the latest available 
benchmarking data at a national and regional level. With this review, some additional 
target measures have been identified and some targets have been adjusted based 
on recent performance and benchmarking against London and National 
performance. All subsequent changes to the dashboard are set out in the below 
details section of this report.  

 

2 DETAILS 
Exception Report 

2.1. The following indicators are marked as amber or red.  
No Indicator Rating Service Commentary 
 7 % of reviews completed 

within timescale for 
Children with Child 
Protection Plans 

R This is an indicator that we 
monitor every month. 
Performance data s
[...]
benchmarking. 

35  % agency social workers 
(HR data) 

This indicator was previously 
reported without a target. A 
target has been agreed of 
22.7% given the focus on this 
area in Merton. 

 
 
 
3 AMENDMENTS, CORRECTIONS AND DATA CAVEATS 
 
Amendments, Corrections and Data Caveats 
 
3.1. We are currently unable to report against the following indicators: 

No Indicator Service Commentary 
 6 % of quorate attendance 

at CPP conferences 
Following amendments to the 
system workflow, as part of 
the Mosaic Repair Project, a 
report has now been built to 
extract this data and we are 
currently in the process of 
user acceptance testing. 

29 Youth services 
participation rate 

This data is no longer 
collected nationally, and the 
indicator is on hold until new 
guidance is published later 
this year. 

Previously 
34 

Number of families who 
will be eligible for support  
under Supporting 
Families programme. 

It is suggested this indicator 
is removed from the 
dashboard as it does not 
provide an indicator of 
service performance. 

Page 46



However, the Early Help 
Service with the Performance 
team will review alternative 
information that could come 
to OSC in light of the 
Department’s roll out of 
Family Hubs and Insights to 
Intervention Programme.  

Previously 
35  

% of commissioned 
services for which 
quarterly  
monitoring was 
completed 

It is suggested this indicator 
is removed from the 
dashboard as the appropriate 
procedures are in place and 
this has consistently been at 
100% for the last two years.  

 
Proposed New Performance Indicator areas  
3.2. Following the review of the dashboard, two areas were identified which 
members may consider helpful in their scrutiny of performance. They are as follows:  
3.3. The dashboard currently does not include data relating to care experienced 
young people. Monitoring performance relating to care experienced young people is 
important given the Council’s corporate parenting responsibilities
[...]
factory waiting times reported to us from CAMHS are 92%. 
However, that means 8% of young people with serious problems are not 
included in that target. It is vital that CAMHS is fully resourced as staff 
shortages at this crucial stage could be fatal.   
 
We feel Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel should be requesting 
regular feedback on staffing levels, satisfaction of support and waiting 
times from CAMHS. 
 
Lots is being done in our schools. However, we feel a lot could be done in 
our communities to promote information and good practice and would 
suggest the following: Targeted poster campaigns; a double page spread 
in My Merton focused on these issues and support available; E-Merton 
promoting these campaigns. 

One of the biggest worries we encountered was the impact of social 
media, particularly with the competitiveness of Self-Harm “My wound is 
worse that yours.”  We feel that national media, local authorities and 
government need to be putting pressure on these platforms to promote 
positive messages and remove negative material. 

We have produced some recommendations in this report that we hope will 
help to address these important issues. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Committee: Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 21st June 2023 
Wards: All  

Subject:  Departmental Update 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 
Lead member(s): Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services, and Cllr 
Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officer:       Maisie Davies - Head of Performance, Improvement and 
Partnerships 

Recommendations:  
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report provides members of the panel with information on key 
developments affecting the Children, Lifelong Learning and Families (CL
[...]
ial worker for every child 
who needs one  

Page 78

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1147317/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1147317/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf


 
 

7 
 

• Pillar 6: A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes better 
use of evidence and data  

2.35 The Children, Lifelong Learning and Families Department consulted with a 
range of partners through our safeguarding children partnership and corporate 
parenting board in order to formulate an informed response to submit to the 
DfE. We also invited Our Voice, our local children in care and care experienced 
young people council to contribute their views to the consultation. They 
provided us with a range of views across the six pillars, which we also used to 
inform our response.   

2.36 Merton is part of Developing Together alongside Kingston, Richmond, Sutton, 
Wandsworth and Surrey.  Developing Together is a teaching partnership which 
offers an ambitious and comprehensive programme of education, training, 
support and professional development for Social Workers across the region.  
We have been successful in our bid for Developing Together to become an 
Early Adopters of the Early Career Framework pilot (linked with Pillar 5). Merton 
will be working with the DFE and other boroughs across the country to set the 
pilot methodology between June and September.   

2.37 Overall, along with our partners and young people, we welcome the focus on 
early help, supporting family networks, embedding multi-disciplinary and 
specialist teams, improving recruitment and retention of social workers and 
strengthening corporate parenting principles. However, we also highlighted the 
challenges raised by our partners and young people that we would like to see 
addre
[...]
 often do playgrounds 
receive maintenance and what 
state are they are in. 
  
How well are they being used, 
what is being down to 
encourage more young people 
to attend. 
 
Are some playgrounds more 
popular than others, if so why.   
 

A Report to the panel  
 

Early Years Provision  A lot of work is currently being 
undertaken in this area 
including strengthening the 
early years system. Regular 
updates will be beneficial. 
 
This work  will include how 
childminders are supporting 
each other.  
 
Re-opening childminder drop- 
in within children’s centres can 
be included within an update. 
 
 
 
 

Departmental update report 

Review into the 
education of the 
“disappeared 

This is an issue of national 
concern. Regular updates of 
how schools are addressing 

Departmental update report 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



children” from school 
rolls after covid. 
   

this issue can be provided to 
the panel. 

Future of primary 
school places 
provision given birth 
rates are down. 
 

The Panel would like an 
update on school places 
planning strategy and school 
budget planning. 
Cabinet Members should also 
be invited to the discussion. 

A report to the Panel 

School places in 
specialist schools and 
impact on primary 
schools 

Specialist School places 
update can be included in the 
SEND update.  
To include a review on flow of 
information between 
organisations. 
 

Department update report 

Quality of School 
meals  

The Panel should look at how 
procurement is focussing on 
the quality of school meals.    
 
Look at good practice across 
schools. 
 
 

Department update report. 

Democratic 
engagement and 
citizenship education 
for young people in 
schools 

This area has a very wide 
remit from citizenship 
education in schools to impact 
of voter ID and work in the 
council to engage young 
people in democracy. 
  
The task group can receive an 
overview of these areas and 
decide an area for the review 
to focus on.  

Agreed as a task group review 

Sustainability and 
environmental 
programmes for 
young people 
 
 

This is a broad area and Panel 
could seek feedback from 
youth parliament and young 
inspectors on work taking 
place. 

Scrutiny officer to undertake 
research and feedback to the 
Panel. 

Youth Services Report to the panel: 
 
What work is being done to 
attract more young people to 
youth services. 
 
How do young people find 
information on what is 
available. 
  
Invite youth parliament to 
attend the session and 
contribute. 

A report to the Panel 

Page 82



 
Mental health services 
 

Invite youth parliament to 
share their feedback on 
accessing mental health 
services.  
 
NHS colleagues to be invited 
to talk about the work they 
have been doing to ensure 
young people can access 
services independently. 
 
Update on support provided to 
children suffering from trauma 
and who are at risk of entering 
criminal justice system. 
 

Joint discussions and Report 
to the Panel 

Support services for 
young people with 
dietary and nutritional 
issues linked to 
childhood obesity. 

This is linked to the work on 
healthy weight programmes. 
 
The Panel would like existing 
healthy weight programmes to 
be assessed to determine how 
well they are working.  
 

Report to the Panel 

Additional 
Educational Support 

Support will vary from school 
to school and is part of the 
Ofsted inspection.  
 

Departmental update report. 

Behaviour monitoring Panel should look at activity to 
help schools and receive an 
overview of wider contextual 
issues. 
 

Departmental update report. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 0-19 Healthy Child Services update report
	Confidential Appendices 0-19 report case studies 21.06.23

	5 Childhood Immunisations in Merton
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	Subject:
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report summarises the performance information for 202
[...]
or subsequent time in the previous two years as this tends to be more reflective of service performance.
	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report


	02 (b) Children & Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Index 2023-24 (April 23)

	7 Self Harm and Eating Disorders Task Group Review
	Offers high quality, bespoke education provision for highly vulnerable students who live in Merton and who are unable to attend mainstream school because of medical and/ or mental health needs.

	8 Departmental Update Report
	Subject:  Departmental Update
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1	The report provides members of the panel with information on key developments affecting the Children, Lifelong Learning and Families (CLLF) Department, and not covered elsewhere on the agenda. It focuses on those aspects of particular relevance to the department.

	2	Details
	CHILDREN, LIFELONG LEARNING & FAMILIES
	2.1	Since my last update in March, there have been several changes in the Children, Lifelong Learning and Families senior leadership team. Our previous Assistant Director for Childrens Social Care and Youth Inclusion, Dheeraj Chibber, has moved on to take up a Director of Children’s Services role in Luton. I am delighted that David Michael, our Head of Corporate Parenting, is taking over the Assistant Director role in the interim. Current Heads, Teresa Hills and Michelle Waldron, have taken sideways steps to further develop their skills as Head of Corporate Parenting and Head of Adolescent & Safeguarding respectively. Tendai Dooley, a highly experienced and rated locum, will cover the vacancy created by David’s interim promotion as the Head of Family Support and Safeguarding. Finally, Heather Smith has secured an internal promotion to become Head of Family Help and Assessment. These development opportunities will ensure stability of leadership and continuity of service provision.
	2.2	Recently the CLLF 
[...]
so that children can thrive with their families
		Pillar 2: A decisive multi-agency child protection system
		Pillar 3: Unlocking the potential for family networks
		Pillar 4: Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of being a child in care
		Pillar 5: A valued, supported and highly-skilled social worker for every child who needs one
		Pillar 6: A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes better use of evidence and data
	2.35	The Children, Lifelong Learning and Families Department consulted with a range of partners through our safeguarding children partnership and corporate parenting board in order to formulate an informed response to submit to the DfE. We also invited Our Voice, our local children in care and care experienced young people council to contribute their views to the consultation. They provided us with a range of views across the six pillars, which we also used to inform our response.
	2.36	Merton is part of Developing Together alongside Kingston, Richmond, Sutton, Wandsworth and Surrey.  Developing Together is a teaching partnership which offers an ambitious and comprehensive programme of education, training, support and professional development for Social Workers across the region.  We have been successful in our bid for Developing Together to become an Early Adopters of the Early Career Framework pilot (linked with Pillar 5). Merton will be working with the DFE and other boroughs across the country to set the pilot methodology between June and September.
	2.37	Overall, along with our partners and young people, we welcome the focus on early help, supporting family networks, embedding multi-disciplinary and specialist teams, improving recruitment and retention of social workers and strengthening corporate parenting principles. However, we also highlighted the challenges raised by our partners and young people that we would like to see addressed by the DfE – for example, the importance of local areas being able to co-pro

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 JUNE 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Michael Butcher (online). Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, Becky Cruise and Dr Stannard.  
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor  Sally Kenny (Cabinet Lead for Education and Lifelong 
Learning) 
  
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Hilina Asrress (Senior Public 
Health Principal), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help) and Jane McSherry (Executive 
Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families)Toby 
Podger-Taylor (Participation and Engagement Worker), Marakie 
Tilahun, (Young Inspector). David Michael (Interim Assistant 
Director for Children’s Social Care and Youth Inclusion.) Maisie 
Davies (Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships)  
Fiona White, (Nurse Consultant, NHS England). Shelley 
Heffernan (Head of Clinical Services) Hanan El-Aidouni (0-19 
Clinical Lead CLCH)   
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chessie Flack and Councillor 
Jenifer Gould attended as a substitute. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
  
  
4  0-19 HEALTHY CHILD SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Head of Public Service gave an overview of the report. In response to questions 
it was reported that: 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A number of workstreams are being undertaken to support childhood obesity 
including promoting healthy eating and an active environment. There is a social 
prescribing pilot aimed at children specifically.  Family start will provide support to 
families on making healthier choices.  
  
There is support available to tackle head lice which is often a seasonal issue.  Health 
visitors can prescribe medication and visit families to provide targeted support when 
needed. 
  
The antenatal check is not universal. The team deliver targeted work to vulnerable 
families. The service is offered to those who request it. There is also support 
available online. 
  
In regard to the success of the breast-feeding clinic it was reported that there is 
expertise in the community on breast feeding. There is an Instagram page with info, 
lots of positive feedback. Run one specialist clinic one day a week.   
  
Improving access became apparent during rapid reviews. The team are looking at 
innovate ways people can ask questions anonymously as well as looking at best 
practice. People can self-refer, there are drop in clinics and a health matters social 
media platform. There are three public health young inspectors who will look at these 
issues during the re-procurement process.  
  
Resolved 
The Panel would like an update on re-procurement process to future meeting.  
  
  
  
5  CHILDHOOD IMMUNISATIONS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The nurse consultant gave an overview of the report.  
  
A panel member said it is disappointing we are still behind on uptake rates and asked 
if advice has been taken from the LGA report on increasing uptake particularly for 
MMR2. The nurse consultant said they have taken on all recommendations from the 
report. Barriers include some parents deny consent, some come from abroad and 
use their own counties immunisation schedule.  
  
A panel member asked if local pharmacies and mosques can administer vaccines. 
The Nurse consultant reported that pharmacies can do adult immunisations but 
would need specific training for children. More promotion work is required with 
mosques. 
  
A panel member congratulated the immunisations team as all measures are on an 
upward trajectory. There are concerns amongst some groups and some ethnic 
minority groups who resist immunisations. The Nurse Consultant said anti-vax 
movement have spread mis-information. Many are still concerned about MMR. The 
vaccination team provide webinars about childhood immunisations to different ethnic 
groups. 



 

3 

  
RESOLVED 
The chair thanked the Nurse Consultant for the report. 
  
  
6  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships gave an overview of the 
report. 
  
A panel member asked if the rise in re-offending has been linked to cuts in youth 
workers. The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families said 
there are small numbers within the youth offending cohort in Merton and the team 
works effectively with youth workers to focus on prevention. The team will continue to 
focus on preventative work as serious offending behaviour is more challenging to 
resolve.  
  
In response to questions, it was reported that key indicators on roll out of family hubs, 
can be included in department update report.  
  
The Assistant Director for Education and Early Help said there are no planned school 
closures as they will be working with schools to manage budgets and pupil numbers. 
  
It was reported there will be regular updates to scrutiny on persistent absenteeism.   
  
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
  
  
7  SELF HARM AND EATING DISORDERS TASK GROUP REVIEW (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

The Chair thanked the task group for the work undertaken to gather research in a 
very sensitive area.  
  
Councillor Linda Kirby, Task Group Chair gave an overview of the report and 
recommendations, Councillor Hall said preventative work must be undertaken as well 
as raising awareness. Councillor McArthur said parents need access to support and 
advice. 
  
The Panel agreed for the report and recommendations be sent to Cabinet for 
approval. 
The Young Inspector said young people want to get involved in decision making and 
services need to respond to their needs. 
  
Councillor Hayes said this work was a good example of cross party working and 
commended the commitment of the task group. 
  



 

4 

RESOLVED 
  
That the report and recommendations will be subject to some minor amendments, 
following discussions with the task group and Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families Department, then forwarded to Cabinet for approval.  
  
  
8  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families gave an overview 
of the report. 
  
A panel member raised concerns about exclusions amongst girls. The Assistant 
Director of Education an Early Help said she had met with Headteachers of 
Secondary Schools to discuss behaviour and exclusions where this issue has been 
discussed and will share more information in a future meeting. 
  
A panel member asked if there are likely to be any issues with the role out of free 
school meals. The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said they are not 
anticipating challenges and the central catering contracts will help. 
  
A panel member asked what initiatives have been put in place in schools to help 
Merton become the borough of sport. The Assistant Director of Education and Early 
Help said Merton Schools’ Sports partnership have events, some schools already 
have excellent facilities. 
  
  
  
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair gave an overview of the selected scrutiny topics and said he would like to 
include site visits as well as invite service users to give feedback. 
Councillor Kirby said she is happy to do a task group review on Female Genital 
Mutilation as this is a big concern nationally and the rates of conviction are very low. 
The Chair thanked Councillor Kirby for her interest and said they need to decide best 
way to look at this issue. 
  
A panel member said we need to look at events to celebrate teachers. 
  
RESOLVED 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Officer for many years of service in the borough and 
wished her well in her new role.  
  
  


